
^587 Oral Annom  S DBCB3|$BB$R 1896
f idlft 5aA\. -

Marketing has completed its delibera-
«m « *nd submitted .any report' to 4fovenpnent; and

Oral Xnnocrt

Statement

(b) if so, to what extent the Government have aocepted the recom-
mendfcttons contained therein?

The Minister of Commerce
Kaannco): (a) No, Sir.
1

(b) Does not arise.

(Shri

Shri Vamdevaa Nair: I presume that the Expert Committee was appointed by the Coffee Board because there are some problems of marketing as far as coffee is concerned. If that is the case, may I know why the coffee houses were closed before such an enquiry was made?

Shri Kannngo: This Committee is appointed principally for the export market—export of coffee—and not for the internal market.

Sports Goods Industry

*668. Shri R. C. Majhi: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Sports Goods’ Industry is experiencing considerable difficulty in getting the willow and mulberry goods from Kashmir; and

(b) if so, the steps taken in the matter9

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir. The Jammu and Kashmir Government are unable to spare willow timber as the quantity available is not enough to meet even the requirements of the Kashmir State Government’s Sports Goods Factory. Mulberry is preserved by the State Government for silk worm rearing and is also not available..

(b) A statement is laid on the Table
■of tfet Lok Sabh*.

(i) Steps have been taken by the Jammu and Kashmir State Government to grow more English Willow in the Kashmir State with a view to improving the raw material supply.

(ii) Governments of Punjab and U.P. have started plantation of willow and mulberry trees in different parts of their States. Other State Governments have been advised to devise ways and means of increasing the production of mulberry wood in their areas.

(iii) Efforts are being made to see if mulberry and willow are available in Assam.

(iv) Studies are also being conducted to And out the suitability of other kinds of woods for the manufacture of sports goods.

Shri R. C. Majhi: May I know what is the total requirement of willow and mulberry wood by the sports goods industry, and how much of it is met by Kashmir?

Shri Manubhai Shah: As I have already indicated in the answer, the Kashmir Government is investigating into the whole matter. There was a feeling that in the past all willow and mulberry wood was coming from Kashmir. It was not so. It was the Lahore area of Western Pakistan from which the whole industry of Punjab sports goods was receiving willow and mulberry. We are now trying to grow more willow and mulberry in Kashmir, Punjab and other hill stations. The Kashmir Government is unable to give any mulberry to our industry here.

Shri Jaipal Singh: Has the Exports Promotion Council suggested any steps to promote the export of sports goods?

81*1 Manubhai Shah: Yes, Sir;
several steps Jlke drawing back of duty, currency retention for import of raw materials, organising emperl*
asd exhibitions in foreign .countries and here, and all other relevant steps.
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Shri Jadhav: May I know the amount of foreign exchange earned by export of sports goods7

Shri Manubhai Shah: In 1957—
Ks. 24 lakhs and in 1958, m eight months—Rs. 21 lakhs It is on the increase

Shri Jaipal Singh: May I know if the Exports Promotion Council also recommend that there should be a reduction in postal rates; if so, has any decision been taken?

Shri Manobhai Shah: They did recommend, and we are m correspondence with the Ministry. We hope, because there is much substance in the argument that postal rates should be reduced, that something will come out of that.

Shri Dasappa: In the statement it is stated that efforts are being made to see if mulberry and willow are available in Assam. I do not really under, stand what is meant by saying that efforts ate being made to see that they are available.

Shri Manubhai Shah: It should not be “available’’; it should be "produced".

Natural Essential Oils
*869. Shri Damani: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the value of the Natural Essential Oils imported every year; and

(b) what steps are being taken to develop Essential Oils producing industry in the country?

Th|s Minister of Industry (Shri
Manubhai Shah): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of t) e
Lok Sabha.

Statement

(a) The import of essential vegetable oils in the past was as follows:—

1957—Rs 74,32,000
1958—(January-Aug )—

Rs. 32,15,000
(b) The Central Government renders assistance to the industry in the matter of procurement of requisite raw materials, packing materials, protection against competition from abroad, and facilities for export,, The Essential Oil Research Committee of C.S IR is sponsoring research work for the development of this industry and is giving technical guidance and financial assistance for such schemes

Besides, State Governments are rendering assistance by way of obtaining finance, land and imports of improved type of seeds etc

Shri Danumi: May I know by what time the production of essential oils will be developed to such an extent so as to meet our requirements?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This is a very fast developing industry and it is not merely good to aim at self-sufficiency.
We go on producing more different types of essential oils, develop their uses and export the finished goods, even if we have to import something;
from outside.

